quarter. Fixed income activity was robust, with heightened
activity in new issuances in debt capital markets and strong
trading demand. Equities trading activity showed an uptick in the
first two months, followed by a slight decrease towards end of the
quarter.
 Lending volumes1 increased by SEK 31bn to SEK 768bn while
deposit volumes1 increased by SEK 71bn and amounted to
SEK 782bn. Both increases were mainly driven by currency
effects. Assets under custody increased to SEK 21,928bn
(20,167) mainly as a consequence of increased asset values.
 Operating profit amounted to SEK 5,050m. Net interest
income decreased by 2 per cent partly explained by currency
effects and an effect from one large repayment in the fourth
quarter. Net fee and commission income was unchanged from the
previous quarter. Net financial income increased by 36 per cent
mainly due to the elevated fixed income activity. Operating
expenses increased by 2 per cent between the quarters. Net
expected credit losses decreased and amounted to SEK 70m,
corresponding to a credit loss level of 2 basis points, reflecting
continued solid credit quality.

1 Excluding repos and collateral margins.

Q1 Full-year
SEK m 2024 2023 % 2024 2023 % 2023
Net interest income 4 777 4 861 -2 4 777 4 727 1 19 334
Net fee and commission income 1 878 1 879 -0 1 878 1 802 4 7 325
Net financial income 1 688 1 241 36 1 688 1 300 30 5 166
Net other income 98 -7 98 28 -34
Total operating income 8 440 7 974 6 8 440 7 857 7 31 791
Staff costs 1 244 1 213 3 1 244 1 156 8 4 746
Other expenses 1 649 1 631 1 1 649 1 552 6 6 280
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of tangible and
intangible assets 4 6 -30 4 6 -32 25
Total operating expenses 2 897 2 851 2 2 897 2 714 7 11 050
Profit before credit losses and imposed levies 5 543 5 122 8 5 543 5 143 8 20 740
Net expected credit losses 70 476 -85 70 58 21 382
Imposed levies 423 389 9 423 393 8 1 556
Operating profit 5 050 4 257 19 5 050 4 692 8 18 803
Cost/Income ratio 0.34 0.36 0.34 0.35 0.35
Business equity, SEK bn 81.6 81.3 81.6 81.7 81.5
Return on business equity, % 19.1 16.1 19.1 17.7 17.8
FTEs, present¹⁾ 2 399 2 354 2 382 2 307 2 342
¹⁾ Quarterly numbers are for end of quarter. Accumulated numbers are average for the period.

Jan-MarQ4

- Operating profit amounted to SEK 5,050m and return on business equity was 19 per cent

- Investment Banking activity in mergers & acquisitions and equity capital markets picked up

- High activity in the credit markets

 SEB quarterly report – First quarter 2024 14

Corporate & Private Customers

Income statement

Comments on the first quarter
Demand for financial products continued to be subdued in most
areas. Competition remained high in both the private and corporate